
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL NO.37 OF 2024
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.29757 OF 2023
IN
SUIT (L) NO.29345 OF 2023**

Jade Construction Pvt Ltd

.. Appellant/
Org.Defendant

Versus

Swarna N. Mehra & Ors.

.. Respondents/
Org.Plaintiffs

Digitally
signed by
UTKARSH
KAKASAHEB
BHALLERAO
Date:
2026.01.27
13:17:52
+0530

Mr.Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Anagh Pradhan, Anand Iyer i/b Divya Shah Associates, Advocates for the Appellant.

Mr.Cyrus Ardes Shir, Senior Advocate a/w Dhruva Gandhi, Megha Gupta, Lavanita Chityala i/b Hedgehog & Fox LLP, Advocates for Respondents.

**CORAM : B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**

DATE : JANUARY 23, 2026

P. C.

- 1.** Mr.Godbole, the learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellant has tendered draft amendments to the above

Appeal. The amendment is necessitated because Respondent No.1 has expired.

2. Considering these facts, the draft amendments tendered by Mr.Godbole are taken on record and marked “X” for identification.

3. The Appellant is permitted to carry out the aforesaid amendment in the above Appeal as well as all other proceedings pending therein, forthwith in front of the Associate. Re-verification is dispensed with.

4. The above Appeal is now kept on board on 29th January 2026 along with connected Interim Applications.

5. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]